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Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Reinstatement of a Discontinued 
Information Collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Generic Clearance for the Collection of 
Qualitative Feedback on Agency Service 
Delivery. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Homeland Security 
sponsoring the collection: U.S. 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Individuals or 
Households; Farms; Business or other 
for-profit; Not-for-profit institutions; 
State, local or Tribal governments; The 
information collection activity will 
garner qualitative customer and 
stakeholder feedback in an efficient, 
timely manner, in accordance with the 
Administration’s commitment to 
improving service delivery. By 
qualitative feedback we mean 
information that provides useful 
insights on perceptions and opinions, 
but are not statistical surveys that yield 
quantitative results that can be 
generalized to the population of study. 
This feedback will provide insights into 
customer or stakeholder perceptions, 
experiences and expectations, provide 
an early warning of issues with service, 
or focus attention on areas where 
communication, training or changes in 
operations might improve delivery of 
products or services. These collections 
will allow for ongoing, collaborative and 
actionable communications between the 
Agency and its customers and 
stakeholders. It will also allow feedback 
to contribute directly to the 
improvement of program management. 
Feedback collected under this generic 
clearance will provide useful 
information, but it will not yield data 
that can be generalized to the overall 
population. This type of generic 
clearance for qualitative information 
will not be used for quantitative 
information collections that are 
designed to yield reliably actionable 
results, such as monitoring trends over 
time or documenting program 
performance. Such data uses require 
more rigorous designs that address: The 
target population to which 
generalizations will be made, the 
sampling frame, the sample design 
(including stratification and clustering), 
the precision requirements or power 
calculations that justify the proposed 
sample size, the expected response rate, 
methods for assessing potential 
nonresponse bias, the protocols for data 

collection, and any testing procedures 
that were or will be undertaken prior 
fielding the study. Depending on the 
degree of influence the results are likely 
to have, such collections may still be 
eligible for submission for other generic 
mechanisms that are designed to yield 
quantitative results. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: 139,587 responses at 5 minutes 
(0.0833 hours) per response. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: 11,586 annual burden hours. 

Scott Elmore, 
Program Manager, Forms Management Office, 
Office of the Chief Information Officer, U.S. 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, 
Department of Homeland Security. 
[FR Doc. 2016–10678 Filed 5–5–16; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9111–28–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Transportation Security Administration 

Revision of Agency Information 
Collection Activity Under OMB Review: 
Pipeline System Operator Security 
Information 

AGENCY: Transportation Security 
Administration, DHS. 
ACTION: 30-Day notice. 

SUMMARY: This notice announces that 
the Transportation Security 
Administration (TSA) has forwarded the 
Information Collection Request (ICR), 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) control number 1652–0055, 
abstracted below to OMB for review and 
approval of a revision of the currently 
approved collection under the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA). The 
ICR describes the nature of the 
information collection and its expected 
burden. TSA published a Federal 
Register notice, with a 60-day comment 
period soliciting comments, of the 
following collection of information on 
February 25, 2016, 81 FR 9494. 
Specifically, the collection involves the 
submission of data concerning pipeline 
security incidents. 
DATES: Send your comments by June 6, 
2016. A comment to OMB is most 
effective if OMB receives it within 30 
days of publication. 
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit written comments on 
the proposed information collection to 
the Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs, OMB. Comments should be 
addressed to Desk Officer, Department 

of Homeland Security/TSA, and sent via 
electronic mail to oira_submission@
omb.eop.gov or faxed to (202) 395–6974. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Christina A. Walsh, TSA PRA Officer, 
Office of Information Technology (OIT), 
TSA–11, Transportation Security 
Administration, 601 South 12th Street, 
Arlington, VA 20598–6011; telephone 
(571) 227–2062; email TSAPRA@
tsa.dhs.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Comments Invited 

In accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 
et seq.), an agency may not conduct or 
sponsor, and a person is not required to 
respond to, a collection of information 
unless it displays a valid OMB control 
number. The ICR documentation is 
available at http://www.reginfo.gov. 
Therefore, in preparation for OMB 
review and approval of the following 
information collection, TSA is soliciting 
comments to— 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
information requirement is necessary for 
the proper performance of the functions 
of the agency, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including using 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology. 

Information Collection Requirement 

Title: Pipeline System Operator 
Security Information. 

Type of Request: Revision of a 
currently approved collection. 

OMB Control Number: 1652–0055. 
Forms(s): NA. 
Affected Public: Pipeline system 

operators. 
Abstract: Under the Aviation and 

Transportation Security Act (ATSA) 
(Pub. L. 107–71, 115 Stat. 597 
(November 19, 2001)) and delegated 
authority from the Secretary of 
Homeland Security, TSA has broad 
responsibility and authority for 
‘‘security in all modes of transportation 
* * * including security 
responsibilities * * * over modes of 
transportation that are exercised by the 
Department of Transportation.’’ See 49 
U.S.C. 114(d). As the lead Federal 
agency for pipeline security, TSA 
desires to be notified of all incidents 
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1 The annual respondents and burden hours have 
been updated to reflect estimates based on actual 
data. 

which are indicative of a possible 
deliberate attempt to disrupt pipeline 
operations or activities that could be 
precursors to such an attempt. In 
executing its responsibility for pipeline 
security, TSA produced the Pipeline 
Security Guidelines initially in 
December 2010, and reissued them in 
April 2011 when DHS changed the old 
color coded threat levels to the new 
National Terrorism Advisory System 
(NTAS) scale. The Pipeline Security 
Guidelines encourage pipeline operators 
to notify the Transportation Security 
Operations Center (TSOC) via phone at 
866–615–5150 or email at TSOC.ST@
dhs.gov as soon as possible of any 
specified incidents as outlined in the 
Security Guidelines. 

In addition to security incident 
reporting, the Pipeline Security 
Guidelines previously included 
collecting pipeline operator security 
manager contact information to TSA. 
See 74 FR 37723 (July 29, 2009) and 75 
FR 49943 (Aug. 16, 2010). TSA is 
revising the collection of information 
and will no longer collect the security 
manager contact information because a 
consolidated listing of contact 
information for pipeline industry 
security managers has been created and 
is available for use as recommended by 
the Pipeline Security Guidelines; 
however, the agency will continue to 
collect information on the reporting of 
security incident data to TSOC. 

Number of Respondents: 60.1 
Estimated Annual Burden Hours: An 

estimated 30 hours annually. 

Dated: May 2, 2016. 

Christina A. Walsh, 
TSA Paperwork Reduction Act Officer, Office 
of Information Technology. 
[FR Doc. 2016–10703 Filed 5–5–16; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9110–05–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

[Docket No. FR–5915–N–04] 

Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection for Public Comment on the: 
ConnectHome Baseline Survey Data 
Collection 

AGENCY: Office of the Chief Information 
Officer, HUD. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: HUD is seeking approval from 
the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for the information collection 
described below. In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act, HUD is 
requesting comment from all interested 
parties on the proposed collection of 
information. The purpose of this notice 
is to allow for 60 days of public 
comment. 

DATES: Comments Due Date: July 5, 
2016. 

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit comments regarding 
this proposal. Comments should refer to 
the proposal by name and/or OMB 
Control Number and should be sent to: 
HUD Desk Officer, Office of 
Management and Budget, New 
Executive Office Building, Washington, 
DC 20503; fax: 202–395–5806. Email: 
OIRA_Submission@omb.eop.gov. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Colette Pollard, Reports Management 
Officer, QDAM, Department of Housing 
and Urban Development, 451 7th Street, 
SW., Washington, DC 20410; email 
Colette Pollard at 
Colette.Pollard@hud.gov or telephone 
202–402–3400. Persons with hearing or 
speech impairments may access this 
number through TTY by calling the toll- 
free Federal Relay Service at 800–877– 
8339. This is not a toll-free number. 
Copies of available documents 
submitted to OMB may be obtained 
from Ms. Pollard. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
notice informs the public that HUD has 
submitted to OMB a request for 
approval of the information collection 
described in section A. 

A. Overview of Information Collection 

Title of Information Collection: 
ConnectHome Baseline Survey Data 
Collection. 

OMB Approval Number: 2528–0308. 
Type of Request: New collection. 
Form Number: Survey. 
Description of the need for the 

information and proposed use: The 
purpose of this effort is to support 
communities in the 28 ConnectHome 
sites in administering a baseline survey 
of targeted residents’ current at-home 
Internet access. The survey 
administration will include the 
development of an outreach plan with 
HUD ConnectHome collaborators and 
communities; selection of a sample of 
participants to be surveyed; 
administration of an initial baseline 
internet access survey; and submission 
of a database, codebook, and frequency 
output tables for collected data; and 
submission of a summary analysis of the 
collected data. 

The baseline survey will provide HUD 
with baseline measures of in-home high- 
speed internet access, barriers to access 
among those without access, and types 
of devices used to access the internet. 
Upon establishing baseline measures, 
HUD’s ConnectHome team will use this 
information to support local efforts in 
closing the digital divide. 

Respondents (describe): The survey is 
expected to be administered by mail or 
by Public Housing Authority staff in 
person or by phone to targeted assisted 
households at 28 ConnectHome sites. 
Communities are targeting different 
populations, which the survey’s 
sampling process will recognize that 
some communities are targeting only 
public housing households with 
children, while others are also targeting 
voucher holders or residents of HUD 
multifamily housing in addition or 
instead. 

Estimated Number of Respondents: 
2,800. 

Estimated Number of Responses: 
2,800. 

Frequency of Response: One time. 
Average Hours per Response: 5 

minutes (.0833 hours). 
Total Estimated Burdens: 233.33 (233 

hours and 33 minutes). 

Information collection Number 
of respondents 

Frequency of 
response 

Responses 
per annum 

Burden hour 
per response 

Annual burden 
hours 

Hourly cost 
per response Annual cost 

Total ............................. 2800 Once 2800 .0833 233.33 $100.00 $23,333.33 
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